Agenda
Village of Buena Vista
Regular Council Meeting on January 23, 2024 at 7:00p.m.
1050 Grand Avenue,
Buena Vista, Saskatchewan

Call to Order

Delegations

e Matthew Wagner — Edgewood Sewer Update

Agenda Approval

Approval of Minutes

e  Minutes of Regular Council Meeting — January 9, 2024

Payment of Accounts

e Public Works Payroll Jan 7 - Jan 20 $6025.95
e Administration Payroll Jan 1 - 15 $4,796.92

e Cheques #10834 —-10841 destroyed by the printer

e Cheques #10842-10851 in the amount of $8636.88

e Online Banking Accounts in the amount of $87,267.94
e Credit Card Payments in the amount of $3930.22

Staff and Council Reports

e Administrator’s Report
e Public Works Report

January 23, 2024
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Vi"}Iage of Buena Vista Page: 1

Deposit Register
Pay group : 002 (Public Works) Pay period : 02 (07Jan2024 to 20Jan2024) Cheque date : 26Jan2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Amount
00000001 26Jan2024 013 Neudeck, Catrina 004 2055.90
00000002 26Jan2024 020 Neudeck, Joel 003 2328.13
00000003 26Jan2024 024 Warawa, Lorne D 004 1641.92
Pay Group Totals : Number of Deposits: 3

Total Amount of Deposits:6025. 95

Prepared on Monday, January 22, 2024 at 04:16:57 pm by U00 (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (01102024144039)



Village of Buena Vista Page: 1

Deposit Register
Pay group : 004 (CAO & Assistant) Pay period : 01 (01Jan2024 to 15Jan2024) Cheque date : 13Jan2024
Voucher No. Pay Date Emp. No. Employee Name Dept. No. Amount
00000001 13Jan2024 026 Guillemin, Karen 002 961.07
00000002 13Jan2024 028 Manz, Krista 001 2051.93
00000003 13Jan2024 040 Pollock, Melissa D. 002 1783.92
Pay Group Totals : Number of Deposits:3

Total Amount of Deposits:4796. 92

Prepared on Wednesday, January 10, 2024 at 02:35:20 pm by U0O (C)opyright Paymate Software Corporation (01092024110942)



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

1/23/2024 2:39 PM Batch: 2024-00004 to 2024-00005 Page 1
dank Code - AP - AP-General Oper
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
10834 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10835 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10836 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10837 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10838 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10839 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10840 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
10841 1/23/2024 VOID - Cheque Printing
0842 1/23/2024 Abhilash Pillai
Jan 21 580-230-105 - UT - Water - WTF WTP Cleaning Jan 7 &21 106.00 106.00
Jan. 21/24 510-220-110 - GG - Office Clear Office Cleaning Jan 7 &21 106.00 106.00
Payment Total: 212.00
10843 1/23/2024 Buena Vista Parks & Rec Board
Oct 13/23 Accrual 535-210-140- TS - Const. - Con 1/2 Pymt for Tilling Sandy E 112.50 112.50
10844 1/23/2024 HBI Office Plus Inc.
INV134755 510-410-140 - GG - Office Supp USB Storage x3 42.74
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.02
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.02 NL 4476
10845 1/23/2024 Heidelberg Materials Canada Limited
6884454 530-440-110 - TS - Sand Salted Sand - Jan 4 1,294.77
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 62.02
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 62.02 NL 1,356.79
10846 1/23/2024 102129517 Saskatchewan Ltd.
202403 580-260-100 - UT - Water - Con Class 1 WT/WD Operator T 1,250.00
580-260-100 - UT - Water- Con Class 1 WT/WD Operator T 0.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 62.50
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 62.50 NL 1,312.50
10847 1/23/2024 Munisoft
2023-24-05426 510-410-140 - GG - Office Supp Counter Receipts 22219
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 10.60
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 10.60 NL 232.79
2023/24-04660 Accrual 510-410-140 - GG - Office Supp Equipment Maintenance 502.44
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 23.70
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 23.70 NL 526.14
Payment Total: 758.93

10848

1/23/2024 Pitney Bowes



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

1/23/2024 2:39 PM Batch: 2024-00004 to 2024-00005 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
Jan 15 510-400-110 - GG - Postage Postage Refill -Jan 15 808.40
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 40.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 40.00 NL 848.40
10849 1/23/2024 Professional Bldg. Insp. Inc.
2312319 Accrual 525-230-110 - PS - Building Ins; Fees -Dec 2023 1,035.00
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 51.75
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 51.75 NL 1,086.75
10850 1/23/2024 Saskatchewan Health Authority
3452076 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Lab« Water Test -Jan 9 21.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 1.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.10 NL 23.00
3452546 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt Water Test - Jan 16 21.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 1.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.10 NL 23.00
1180815 580-290-100 - UT - Water - Labt  Water Test - Jan 12 21.90
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . GST Tax Code 1.10
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.10 NL 23.00
Payment Total: 69.00
10851 1/23/2024 SUMA
11575 -1 510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A:  Guillemin -Group Ins Feb 431.59 431.59
11575 -1 510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A:  Guillemin -Group Ins. Jan A -0.36 -0.36
11575 -2 510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - A« Manz -Group Ins. Feb 619.71
110-340-110 - GST Receivable. GST Tax Code 1.00
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 1.00 NL 620.71
11575 -2 510-130-230 - GG - Benefits - Ac  Manz -Group Ins. Jan Adjus 54.84 54.84
11575 -3 530-130-130 - TS - Benefits - La Neudeck, C -Group Ins Feb 470.63 470.63
11575-3 530-130-130 - TS - Benefits - Le Neudeck, C -Group Ins Jan 9.78 9.78
11575 -4 530-120-120 - TS - Benefits - Fc  Neudeck, J -Group Ins Feb 387.21 387.21
11575 -4 530-120-120 - TS - Benefits - Fc Neudeck, J -Group Ins Jan. 9.64 9.64
11575 -5 510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A: Pollock -Group Ins. Feb 541.13 541.13
115675-5 510-140-330 - GG - Benefits - A: Pollock -Group Ins Jan Adju 14.77 14.77
11575 -6 530-130-130 - TS - Benefits - La Warawa -Group Ins. Feb 288.44 288.44
11575-6 530-130-130 - TS - Benefits - La Warawa -Group Ins Jan Adj 6.87 6.87
Payment Total: 2,835.25
Total Computer Cheque: 8,636.88

Total AP:

8,636.88



Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

1/23/2024 2:39 PM Batch: 2024-00004 to 2024-00005 Page 3
dank Code - CC - CC - Credit Card
CREDIT CARD
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
012024-001 1/18/2024 Adobe
2659745985 510-410-140 - GG - Office Supp Acrobat Pro - 1 Year subscr 330.59
110-340-110 - GST Receivable . Both Tax Code 15.60
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 15.60 NL 346.19
012024-002 1/18/2024 Hordos Insurance Brokers Inc.
6667 510-230-100 - GG - Cont. - Insu  Commercial Auto Pack 2,436.94 2,436.94
012024-003 1/18/2024 Regina Beach Service & Repair
753857 530-420-100 - TS - Vehicle/Equi Flatbed -water pump/coolar 714.44
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 33.70
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 33.70 NL 748.14
012024-004 1/18/2024 Yola
Jan 10 510-240-110 - GG - Web Site Website -2024 398.95 398.95
Total Credit Card: 3,930.22
Total CC: 3,930.22



Village of Buena Vista

Date Printed

List of Accounts

1/23/2024 2:39 PM Batch: 2024-00004 to 2024-00005 Page 4
Bank Code - OB - OB - Online Banking
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
012024 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
6Rbzb-5389190 Accrual 210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi SK Educ Property Tax -Nov 16,873.30 16,873.30
012024-001 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
60yqA-6117627 Accrual 210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi SK Educ Property Tax -Nov 571.27 571.27
012024-002 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
6Wuf3-8023216 Accrual 210-210-190 - School #1 - Remi SK Educ Property Tax -Dec 42, 123.46 42 123.46
012024-003 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
6RcDmM-539798! Accrual 210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Fed Payroll Ded -Dec 2023 8,493.95 8,493.95
012024-004 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
6RcEe-5398524 Accrual 210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Fed Payroll Ded - Nov 2022 7.44 7.44
012024-005 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
6WMzc-472900t Accrual 210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Fed Payroll Ded - Dec 2023 7,527.46 7,527.46
012024-006 1/18/2024 Gov of Sask
6Mgd3-3651019 Accrual 210-200-100 - Payroll Deductior Fed Payroll Deductions -Oc 21.49 21.49
012024-007 1/18/2024 SaskEnergy
Jan -7 510-300-110 - GG - Office - Hea Office -Jan 125.52
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.75
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.75 NL 128.27
Jan -8 530-300-110 - TS - Workshop - | Shop -Jan 371.16
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 11.71
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 11.71 NL 382.87
Payment Total: 511.14
012024-008 1/18/2024 SaskPower
Jan -1 510-300-120 - GG - Office - Pow Office -Jan 117.14
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 6.39
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 6.39 NL 123.53
Jan -2 530-300-120 - TS - Workshop -1 Shop -Jan 369.50
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 17.49
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 17.49 NL 386.99
Jan -3 570-340-110 - R&C -Power - Ca Concession -Jan 43.65
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 2.06
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.06 NL 45.71
Jan -4 580-300-170 - UT - Power - Boo Booster Station -Jan 333.76
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 15.80
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 15.80 NL 349.56
Jan -5 530-310-200 - TS - Power - Edg Edgewood -Jan 43.65
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - GST Tax Code 2.06
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 2.06 NL 91 45.71
Jan -6 580-300-180 - UT - Power-WT WTP -Jan 4,112.30 ’
110-340-110 - GST Receivable- GST Tax Code 205.62
900-110-110 - GST Paid GST Tax Code 205.62 NL 4,317.92
Payment Total: 5,269.42
12024-009 1/18/2024 SaskTel
Jan -9 580-295-110 - UT - Water Treatt  WTP Internet -Jan 55.90 55.90
Jan -10 510-300-140 - GG - Office - Tele Office Phone -Jan 412.33
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 22.09




Date Printed

Village of Buena Vista
List of Accounts

1/23/2024 2:39 PM Batch: 2024-00004 to 2024-00005 Page 5
ONLINE BANKING
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 22.09 NL 43442
Jan -11 530-300-130 - TS - Workshop -~ Shop Phone -Jan 60.50
110-340-110 - GST Receivable - Both Tax Code 2.85
900-110-110 - GST Paid Both Tax Code 2.85 NL 63.35
Payment Total: 553.67
012024-010 1/19/2024 MEPP (PEBA)
7698 Accrual 210-200-140 - MEPP Payable = Dec 2023 5315.34 5,315.34
Total Online Banking: 87,267.94
Total OB: 87,267.94
Grand Total: 99,835.04

fayor

Administrator




CAQ’s Report — January 23, 2024

Payroll/GST/Annual School Taxes

Updating Bylaws — Bylaw Training Melissa and |
Budget/planning

Year end/Monthly Reconciliations/Audit Prep
Tax Enforcement Process 2022/2023

T4's

WCB Employer Payroll Statement



BYLAW NO. 01/24

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF BUENA VISTA TO PROVIDE FOR
THE CONTROL OF ANIMALS

The Council of the Village of Buena Vista, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as
follows:

SHORT TITLE
This Bylaw may be cited as the Animal Control Bylaw.

PURPOSE
The purpose of this bylaw is to:
a) To promote safety to the residents and animals;
b) To provide for the licensing of permitted domestic animals;
c) To control and regulate animals in the Village of Buena Vista;
d) To provide for the impounding of animals where necessary, and
e) To provide for standards of care for domestic animals.

DEFINITIONS
Whenever in this Bylaw the following words or terms are used, they shall, unless the
context provides otherwise, be held to have the following meanings:

4.1. Administrator means the administrator of a municipality appointed pursuant to
section 110 of The Municipalities Act;

4.2. Animal includes dogs, cats and all other domestic animals permitted within the limits
of the Village of Buena Vista, and does not include livestock or poultry;

4.3. Apiary means any place where bees are kept;
4.4. At Large means circumstances where an animal is:
a) Off the premises of the land occupied by the owner unaccompanied by a person;
b) Off the premises of the land occupied by the owner but not under the complete
control by means of a leash; and
c) On private property without the permission of the owner or occupant of the
property;

4.5. Beekeeper means the rearing or keeping of bees for their honey;

4.6. Cat means any domestic feline animal;



4.7.

4.8.

4.9,

4.10.

4.11.

4.12.

4.13.

4.14.

4.15.

4.16.

4.17.

4.18.

4.19.

Collar means a device designed and solely intended to be worn around the neck of a
dog or cat, and capable of having metal tags securely fastened to it;

Council means the Mayor and Councillors of the Village of Buena Vista that have been
duly elected by The Local Government Elections Act;

Designated Officer means the person or persons designated, appointed or contracted
by the Village of Buena Vista for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this Bylaw
and shall include Bylaw Enforcement Officer, Administrator or designate, Public Works
Foreman or designate, RCMP, Peace Officer, and any other person or agency
appointed by Council to act on their behalf;

Dog means any domestic canine animal;

Dog Park means an area or parcel designated by the Village of Buena Vista as an off-
leash area for dogs;

Hive means a dome-like structure or box where bees are kept;
Intact means a dog or cat that is capable of reproducing;

Judge means a Judge of the Provincial Court of Saskatchewan or a Justice of the
Peace;

Kennel, Enclosure (Dog Run) means an accessory building or enclosure intended to
house one (1) or more domestic animals;

Leash means any chain, rope, strap or similar device attached to the collar or harness
of a dog, no longer than two (2) metres (6.5 feet) and is used to lead or hold the dog
in check;

License Tag means the plate worn on the collar of every licensed animal for
identification, and issued in accordance with the provisions of this Bylaw by the
Village of Buena Vista;

Livestock means domesticated animals used primarily as beasts of burden or for the
production of fur, hides, meat, milk, eggs or other product, or as breeding stock, but

excluding companion animals;

Municipality means the corporation of the Village of Buena Vista and the area of land
over which it has jurisdiction;
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4.20. Nuisance means repeated behavior by any domestic animal that negatively impacts
another person or animal;

4.21. Owner includes:
a) A person who owns or has possession of, or control over, an animal; and
b) The person responsible for custody of a minor where the minor is the owner of
the animal;

4.22. Person includes a natural individual, corporation, association or partnership;

4.23. Pound means any facility designated by Council and operated by the Village of Buena
Vista for temporarily holding dogs;

4.24. Pound Keeper means the person(s) appointed by the Village of Buena Vista to
administer the pound;

4.25. Provocation means an act done intentionally for the purpose of provoking an animal;

4.26. Service Dog means a dog that is trained and certified to be used by:
a) A person with a disability for reasons relating to their disability;
b) A Peace Officer in the execution of his or her duties; or
c) A person who is authorized by a Peace Officer to assist Peace Officers in their
duties;

but does not include:

d) Emotional support dogs or therapy dogs, which provide therapeutic benefits, but
do not have specialized training to provide services for a disabled person, are not
considered a service dog under this Bylaw.

5. LICENSING OF DOGS

5.1. Every person who owns, possesses, or harbours a dog, including a service dog, over
the age of six (6) months for a period of more than thirty (30) days within the Village
shall license said dog as provided for in this bylaw.

5.2. The license shall be in effect from the date of issuance of the license for the lifetime
of the dog or until the owner to which the license was issued to is no longer in
possession of the dog.
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5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

Any license issued under this bylaw is non-transferrable between animals or between
owners.

Any license issued under this bylaw is non-refundable.

The fee for acquiring a license and obtaining a replacement license tag shall be found
in Schedule B, attached to, and forming part of this bylaw.

When applying for a license under this section, the owner shall complete an

Application for Dog License as set out by the Village and shall provide:

a) Owner information;

b) Description of dog to be licensed;

c) Proof of whether the dog has been sterilized;

d) If registering a service dog, proof of certificate;

e) Confirmation as to whether the dog has a history of aggressive behaviour
including whether the dog has been subject to any proceeding in any jurisdiction
to be declared a dangerous dog or has previously been determined to be a
dangerous dog by the court in Saskatchewan or any other municipality, province
or country. If the dog has been declared dangerous by a Judge, a copy of the
court order must be provided; and

f)  Any other relevant information which may be required.

No person shall give false information when registering their dog pursuant to this
bylaw.

When an Application for Dog License is completed and a license is issued, the owner
shall be supplied with the license tag and a receipt for payment of the license fee.

An owner shall notify the Village Office of any change with respect to any information
in an application for registration, including a deceased licensed animal, change of
contact information or change of ownership.

Every owner to whom a license has been issued under this bylaw shall cause that dog
to wear a collar to which the valid license tag shall be attached whenever the dog is
off the premises of the owner.

No person shall affix a license tag to any dog other than the dog for which it was
issued.

Any person who owns, possesses, or harbours a dog in the municipality and neglects
or refuses to purchase a license for said dog shall be deemed guilty of an infraction of
this bylaw.
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6. EXEMPTIONS FROM LICENSING

6.1. The following are exempt from the licensing provisions of this bylaw:
a) The Pound Keeper designated by Council;
b) An Animal Rescue registered with the Village; and
c) Temporary visitors to addresses in the Village if:
i.  Staying no longer than thirty (30) days;
ii.  All provisions of this Bylaw are complied with; and
iii. The dog has not been declared a dangerous dog.

d) Seasonal residents who own a dog that is registered in another municipality shall
provide registration information to the Village Office for identification purposes.
Dogs not registered elsewhere shall purchase a license as provided for in this
bylaw.

e) Cats are exempt from licensing however, the owner, possessor or harbourer shall
cause that animal to wear a collar to which an identification tag shall be attached
whenever the cat is off the premises of the owner.

7. REGULATIONS OF ANIMAL RESCUES
7.1. An animal rescue operating within the municipality shall provide the Village Office
confirmation of their organization by completing the Animal Rescue Application and

shall ensure all provisions of this bylaw are complied with.

7.2. Any person may foster cats or dogs so long as all provisions of this bylaw are followed.

8. REGULATION AND CONTROL OF DOGS AND CATS

8.1. No person shall own, possess or harbour more than three (3) dogs over the age of
three (3) months at any one address within the municipality.

8.2. An owner of an intact female dog or cat shall keep said dog or cat indoors at times
during the period the dog or cat is in heat.
